

071607 JUN 23 2008

No. 07-___

~~OFFICE OF THE CLERK~~
William K. Suter, Clerk

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SHELL OIL COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC
SUBSTANCES CONTROL, STATE OF CALIFORNIA
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CISSELMON NICHOLS HURD
SHELL OIL COMPANY
One Shell Plaza
910 Louisiana Street
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 241-0979

MICHAEL K. JOHNSON
LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD
& SMITH, LLP
One Sansome Street
14th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 362-2580

KATHLEEN M. SULLIVAN
Counsel of Record
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
OLIVER & HEDGES, LLP
51 Madison Avenue
22d Floor
New York, NY 10010
(212) 849-7000

Counsel for Petitioner

June 23, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Statutory Background.....	3
B. Factual Background	4
C. Proceedings Below.....	6
D. The Decision Below	9
1. Arranger Liability.....	9
2. Apportionment.....	10
E. The Dissent from Denial of Rehearing En Banc	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	13
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S IMPOSITION OF "ARRANGER" LIABILITY UNDER CERCLA FOR THE MERE SALE OF A COMMERCIALLY USEFUL PRODUCT CONFLICTS WITH THE DECISIONS OF OTHER CIRCUITS	15
II. BY MAKING APPORTIONMENT PRO- HIBITIVELY DIFFICULT TO PROVE, THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH GOVERNING COM- MON LAW PRINCIPLES AND WITH DECISIONS OF OTHER CIRCUITS..	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S EXPANSION OF CERCLA LIABILITY RAISES ISSUES OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE REQUIRING GUIDANCE FROM THIS COURT.....	26
CONCLUSION	29
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A, <i>United States v. Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Railway Co.</i> , 520 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. Mar. 25, 2008)	1a
APPENDIX B, <i>United States v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Railway Co.</i> , Nos. CV- F-92-5068 OWW, CV-F-96-6226 OWW, CV-F-96-6228 OWW, 2003 WL 25518047 (E.D. Cal. July 15, 2003)	77a
APPENDIX C, 42 U.S.C. § 9607(a)	266a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>AM Int'l, Inc. v. International Forging Equipment Corp.</i> , 982 F.2d 989 (6th Cir. 1993).....	13, 18
<i>Amcast Indus. Corp. v. Detrex Corp.</i> , 2 F.3d 746 (7th Cir.1993).....	16, 17, 20
<i>Cadillac Fairview/California Inc. v. United States</i> , 41 F.3d 562 (9th Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>Catellus Devel. Corp. v. United States</i> , 34 F.3d 748 (9th Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>Control Data Corp. v. S.C.S.C. Corp.</i> , 53 F.3d 930 (8th Cir. 1995).....	24
<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Allis Chalmers Corp.</i> , 893 F.2d 1313 (11th Cir. 1990).....	19
<i>Freeman v. Glaxo Wellcome, Inc.</i> , 189 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>General Elec. Co. v. AAMCO Transmissions, Inc.</i> , 962 F.2d 281 (2d Cir. 1992).....	19
<i>In Re Bell Petroleum Services</i> , 3 F.3d 889 (5th Cir. 1993).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Pneumo Abex Corp. v. High Point, Thomasville & Denton R.R. Co.</i> , 142 F.3d 769 (4th Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>United States v. Aceto Agr. Chemicals Corp.</i> , 872 F.2d 1373 (8th Cir. 1989).....	21
<i>United States v. CDMG Realty</i> , 96 F.3d 706 (3d Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>United States v. Cello-Foil Products, Inc.</i> , 100 F.3d 1227 (6th Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>United States v. Chem-Dyne Corp.</i> , 572 F. Supp. 802 (9th Cir. 1983)	22, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Hercules, Inc.</i> , 247 F.3d 706 (8th Cir. 2001).....	11, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 294 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>United States v. Township of Brighton</i> , 153 F.3d 307 (6th Cir. 1998).....	23, 24
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 4611	4
42 U.S.C. § 4661	4
42 U.S.C. § 4662	4
42 U.S.C. § 6903(3).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 6903(34).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 9601(29).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 9607(a).....	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Compliance and Enforcement Annual Results: FY2007 Numbers at a Glance, http://epa.gov/compliance/resources/reports/endofyear/eoy2007/2007numbers.html	27
NPL Site Totals by Status, http://www.epa.gov/superfund/sites/query/queryhtm/npltotals.htm	26
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 433A (1965).....	7, 10, 13, 22, 23
Senate Consideration and Postponement of S. 1480 and Amendment and Passage of H.R. 7020, 126 Cong. Rec. 30897 (Nov. 24, 1980).....	21
Superfund's 25th Anniversary: Capturing the Past, Charting the Future, http://www.epa.gov/superfund/25anniversary/index.htm	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
U.S. D.O.J. Environmental and Natural Resources Division, Summary of Litigation Accomplishments, Fiscal Year 2007, <i>available at</i> http://www.usdoj.gov/enrd/Electronic_Reading_Room/ENRD_Litigation_Accomplishments_Report_for_Fiscal_Year_2007.PDF	27
U.S. D.O.J. Press Release, W.R. Grace to Pay for Cleanup of Asbestos Contamination in Libby, Montana, http://www.usdoj.gov/opa/pr/2008/March/08_enrd_194.html	26
